



RESOLUTION No. _____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION TO ADOPT BIDDING DOCUMENTS FOR THE 2022 HIGH FRICTION SURFACE TREATMENT PROJECT, CALTRANS PROJECT NO. HSIPL-5917(110), COUNTY PROJECT NO. 225038 AND AUTHORIZING: THE PURCHASING AGENT TO SOLICIT BIDS; THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS TO AWARD AND EXECUTE THE CONTRACT TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE BIDDER (NOT TO EXCEED \$1,584,297) OR TO REJECT ALL BIDS; AND THE AUDITOR TO ENCUMBER THE CONTRACT – ALL DISTRICTS

WHEREAS, during summer of 2022, the Department of Public Works would like to place High Friction Surface Treatment on twenty curves on County roads to reduce run-off-road collisions; and

WHEREAS, bidding documents have been prepared to accomplish this work; and

WHEREAS, if all bids exceed the total project budget, the staff will either reject the bids or return to the Nevada County Board of Supervisors for approval to award a larger contract; and

WHEREAS, the engineers estimate for the project is \$1,440,270 plus 10% contingency of \$144,027 for a total project cost not to exceed \$1,584,297; and

WHEREAS, Caltrans Highway Safety Improvement Program funding is available for the construction phase of the project and is budgeted in the FY 21/22 Road Engineering budget 1114-30104-702-1000 and will also be included in the proposed FY 22/23 budget; and

WHEREAS, no budget amendment is necessary and there is no impact to the General Fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

1. Adopts the bidding documents for the 2022 High Friction Surface Treatment Project, and authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to sign the Invitation to Bid; and
2. Authorizes the Purchasing Agent to solicit bids for the project; and
3. Authorizes the Director of Public Works: to incorporate any final changes into the bid documents before advertising for bids; to award and execute a contract with the lowest responsive bidder, provided the total bid amount does not exceed \$1,440,270; to approve all construction change orders not to exceed a 10% contingency, for a total project cost not to exceed \$1,584,297; or to reject all bids if necessary; and
4. Authorizes the Auditor to encumber the contract to Road Engineering 1114-30104-702-1000/521130.